
 

ALKA INDIA LIMITED 
CIN: L99999MH1993PLC168521 

Reg. Office: Gala No. D- 3/4/5, Hatkesh Udyog Nagar-1, Off. Mira Bhayandar Road, 
GCC Road, Mira Near Hatkesh Substation Thane - 401 107, Maharashtra, India 

Corporate Office Address: A-1115, Titanium Business Park, Near Makarba 
Underpass, Makarba, Ahmedabad – 380 051   

Email id: compliance.alkaindia@gmail.com, Phone No. 7574816231 
Date: 15th October, 2025 

To,  

The General Manager,  

Listing Department,  

BSE Limited  

Pheeroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,  

Dalal Street, Mumbai - 400 001,  

Maharashtra India. 
 

 

Symbol: ALKA           Scrip Code: 530889 

 

Dear Sir/Madam,  

 

Subject: Outcome of the Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company for 

the FY 2025-26 held on Wednesday, 15th October, 2025. 

 

With reference to the captioned subject above and our Intimation dated 10th 

October, 2025, we hereby inform that the Board of Directors of the Company at 

their Meeting held today i.e. Wednesday, 15th October, 2025 has interalia, 

considered, noted and approved the following business: 

 

i) Un-audited Standalone & Consolidated Financial Results of the Company for 

the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2025 along with the Limited 

review report. A copy of aforesaid Financial Results along with Limited Review 

Report as per Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations, 2015 along with the Statement on Impact of Audit 

Qualification of Limited Review Report is enclosed herewith as Annexure – I, 

for your record and reference. 

 

 

The Meeting was conducted through video conferencing and other audio visual 

means as per the provisions of Companies Act, 2013. 

 

The Board Meeting commenced at 03.00 p.m. and concluded at 03.45 p.m. 

 

You are requested to take the same on record. 
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ALKA INDIA LIMITED 
CIN: L99999MH1993PLC168521 

Reg. Office: Gala No. D- 3/4/5, Hatkesh Udyog Nagar-1, Off. Mira Bhayandar Road, 
GCC Road, Mira Near Hatkesh Substation Thane - 401 107, Maharashtra, India 

Corporate Office Address: A-1115, Titanium Business Park, Near Makarba 
Underpass, Makarba, Ahmedabad – 380 051   

Email id: compliance.alkaindia@gmail.com, Phone No. 7574816231 
 

 

Yours faithfully, 

For, Alka India Limited 

 

 

 

Jinal Dishank Shah 

Company Secretary and Compliance Officer 

ICSI Membership No. A52572 
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Standalone Unaudited financial results
Statcmctrt of Income and Erpenses for the Qurrter and H alf Year f,nded 30/09/2025

PART I (Rs. in Lrkhs)

ParticIlars Qurrter Etrded Half Yerr Etrded
Previous

3{109-202s 3G06-2025 3G09-2024 3G09-2025 3{L09-202.1 ll-03-202s

(Rcfer Not$ Below) (unsudit d) (Un.uditcd) (Unauditcd) (Unsudited) (Audited)

I Ravcoue ftoo Opcntion
0.00 0.00 t.57 0.00 4.19 6.27

Totil Reverue (l + ll) 0.00 0.00 1.57 0.00 1.19 6.27

2 Expenses
(a) Cost ofmateri&ls consumed 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000
(b) Purchase of slock-in-lrade 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
(c) Chang€s in inventorios offinished goods, 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

work-in-progress and stock-in-tradc
(d) Employee benefits expense 5.30 4.',7'.l 0.60 10.07 t.20 220
(e) Finance Cost 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

(0 Depreciation and amortisation expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

(g) Olher expenscs 5.93 36.92 ,t.85 42.85 6.30 4E.65

Tottl expenses 1',l.23 41,69 5.45 ?.50 50.85

3 Prolit / (Lo$)before exceptronal xnd tax -11,23 -4t.69 -3.88 -a7-92 -3.31 -4,1.58

t Exceptional items 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5 Prolit / (Loss) befor. tsx -11.23 -,t1.69 -3.88 -3.31 -44.58

(' Ttu\ expense

Current Tax - Provision for ta.xation 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Dcferred Tax 0.00 0-00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7 Nct Profit / (Loss) for thc period -r1.23 -41.69 -.1.88 -52.92 -3.J1 -11.58

8 Oth.r Comprehensive lncomc/(Loss) (net oflax) (Refer NotNo.5) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

9 Totel Comprehensive Income/(Loss) for the period -11.23 -41,69 -3.88 -52.92 -3.31 -44.58

10 Prid up Equity Shrr. Capitel (Facc value ofRc, l/- oach) 50.00 50.00 6J43.98 s0,00 63,13.98 5.000.00

ll Other f,quity

t2 f,arninss Der equitv share:

{l) B{sic -0.22 -0.81 0.00 -1.06 0.00 -0.0r

(2) Dilutcd -0.22 -0 83 0.00 - t.06 0.00 -0.01

For Alka India Limited

Place : Ahmedabad
Date : 15 October 2025

p>
Karriik Shrsrnkan Pillri
Mrneging Director
DIN : 08529650
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The above Standalone Financial Results were reviewed byAudit Committe€ and approved bythe Soard of Directors at itsmeetinS held on October 15,2025.

The stat{rtory auditor have carried out limited review ofthese Standalone Financial Results and have issued an modified report (Disclaimer ofOpinion)on these

results.

The Company has onlysingle Reportable Business Segment in terms ofrequirements of lnd AS 10a.

Previous qua^e/s fiSurer have been re-grcuped / re-aranged wherever necessary.

these unaudited financial statements are prepared in accordance with lndian Accountin8 Standards (lnd AS)prescribed under Sectlon 133 of
theCompaniesAct read with th. Companies (lndian AccountinS Standards) Rules,2015, as ammded trom time to time.

Pursuant to the Order passed bythe Hon'ble NationalCompany Law Tribunal(NCIT) dated February 7, 2025 (Ref 1A.89/2024 lN c.P. No. 972(lS)/til8/2023), and

resolution passed at the lmplementation Monitoring Committ€e meeting held on February 18, 2025 which was further ratified and approv€d by the Eoard of
Directors at their Board Meeting held on 12th April,2025:
i, The entke shareholdinS ofthe erstwhile promoters and promoter groups ofthe Company are cancelled and extinguished;

ii. Shareholdiry ofthe public shareholders is reduced and reconstituted in a manner that immediately upon issuance of equity shares pursuant to the Approved

Resolutlon Plah, the existing public shareholders shallconstitute 5% (five p€r c€nt) ofthe post restructur€d hsued and paid up share capital ofth€ ComPa.y a.e.,

2,SO,OOO {rwo Lakh Fifty lhousnd only)equity shares ofthe Company ("Capital Redu.tion").

Eurther, resolutionls)paired atthe lmplementation Monltorin8 Committee meetingheld on April 12, 2025 a nd further ratified and approved bythe Board of

Directors attheir Eoard MeetinSheld on 12th April,2025:
l. Allotment of 47,5O,OOO (Forty-Seven Lakh FiftyThousand Only) Equity Shares to Promoter and P.omoter Grosp at face value of Re. V- each, aggregating to Rs.

47,50,000/- (Rupees Fody-seven Lakh FiftyTlousand only).
ii. Allotment of 2,50,0mFwo Lakh FiftyThousand Only) Equitysha.esto exhting publi. shareholders atfacevalle of Re. U- each, aggregating to Rs.2,50,000/

(Rupees Two Lakh FiftyThousand only)

For Alka India Limited

Place: Ahmedabad KO>
Date : 15 October 2025 K.ffk Shasenkan Pilhi

Maoagitrg Director
DIN : 08529650



Statement of Assets and Liabilities

Particulars
As at 3oth Sep. 2025

Unaudited
As at 31st Mar,2025

Audited
Al Assets

Non Curcnt Assets
Property Plant and Equip€ment
Capital Work ln Progress

Other lntangible Assets

lntangible assets under Development
FinancialAssets

i) lnvestment
ii) Loan

iii) OtherFinancialAssets
Deferred Tax Assets (net)

Other non current Assets

Total Non Current Assets

Current Assets
lnventories
FinencialAssets

i) Trade Receivable
ii) cash and cash Equivalents
iii) Loans

Other Current Assets

TotalCurent Assets

469.34

5013.55
485.40 5,482.89

3.48 2.46
250.48 2s0.48

17.30 10.19
271.26 263.13

TotalAssets 735.66 s,746.02

B) Equiw and liabilities
Equity Share Capital
Other Equity
Total Equity

Non Curlent Liabilitic!
Financial Liabilities

i) Borrowings
Defered Tax Liabilities

Total Non Current Liabilities
Current Llabilities

Flnancial Liabllities
i) Borrowings
ii) Trade Payables

iii) OtherFinancialLiabilities
Provisions

Other Current Liabilities

Total Current tiabilities

50.00 5,000.00
-52.92

-2.92 s,000.00

0.00 0.00

736.67 14s.O2

22.9L 1.00
759.58 7 46.O2

Total Equlw and Liabilities 756.66 5,746.02

By order of the Board of Directors

For Alka lndia Limited
l-

Place Ahmedabad
Date 15-10-2025 Karnik Shasankan

Managing Director
DIN:08529650

p>

Standalone
(Rs. in takh)

469.34



Standalone Cash Flow Statement

Particulars
Period ended

30.09.202s

Unaudited

Period ended

31.03.2025

Audited
(A) Cash Flow from operating Activities

Profit for the financial year ( Proflt Before Tax) (s2.92) (44.S8)

Adjustments for:
Tax on profit
Depreciation and amortisation
Deferred Tax Assets 4.63

lncrease / (Decrease) in provisions

Prior Period Adjustments
Operating cash flows before movements in working capital (s2.921 (39.9s)

Decrease/(lncrease) in Trade Receivables 791.93
(lncrease)/Decrease in short term loan and advances 17.47r
Decrease/(lncrease) in other current assets (7. L1) 30.04
Other Non current Assets 4,997.49 (s,008.06)

lncrease/(Decrease) in Other current liabilities 2t.9L 1'29.26|
lncrease/(Decrease) in trade payables

Cash generated by operation 5,OL2.29 (4,222.821

Taxes paid

Net cash inflow from operating adivities (A) 4,959.37 (4262.771

(B) Cash Flow from lnvesting activities
Proceeds of disposal of fixed assests

Proceeds of disposal of lnvestments
(Purchase)/Sale of fixed assests 11.98
(Purchase)/Sale of investments
Net cash used in investing activitles (B)

(cl Cash Flow from Financing activities
Proceeds from issue of share capital (4,9s0.00) (1,343.98)

Reserve & Surplus disposed off 4,918.58

Proceeds from Short term borrowings (8.3s) 516.09
Net cash used in investing activities (C ) (4,958.3s) 4,090.69

(D) Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents (160.10)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 2.46 t62.56
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 3.48 2.46

Cash and cash equivalents
Cash in Hand 3.48 2.46

Balances with banks

By Order of the Board of Directors

For Alka lndia Limited

Karnlk Shasankan Pillai
Managing Dlrector
DIN: 08529650

Place : Ahmedabad
Date i 15-10-2025

11,98
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Consolidated Unaudited financial results
Strtemert ol Incoue and Expenses for the Qrart.r atrd Half Year Endcd 30/09/2025

PART I
(Rs, in Lakhs)

Particulars Ouarter Etrded HrlfYear Ended Prcvious

3G09-2025 3(N)6-2025 3G09-2024 3G09-202s 30-09-2021 3l-m-2025
(Refer Notcs Betow) (Unaudited) (Uutrdited) (Uuaudit€d) (Unruitited) (Unsudited)

1 Reyetrue from
Other income 0.00 0.00 t.51 0.00 4.19 6.76

+tr)Totil Revenue 0.00 0.00 1.51 0.00 .1.19 6.16
Exp€trses
(a) Cost ofmaterials consumed 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 0.00
(b) Purchase of stock-in-trade 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000
(c) Changes in invetrtories of finished goods, 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
work-itr-plggaess and stock-in-hade
(d) Employ€e benefits expense 5.30 4.77 0.60 10.07 1.20 220
(e) Finance Cost 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000
(f) Depreciation and amortisation eripeNe 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
(g) Other expenses 5.93 36.91 4.93 42.85 6.18 48.84

Total eipenses 11.23 41.69 5.53 52.92 7.58 51.04
3 Profit / (Loss)before exceptionsl snd tax -11.23 -41.69 -3.96 -3.39 -44.24

1 Exceptional items 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Profit / (Loss) befor€ tax -11.23 -4t.69 -3.96 -3.39 -44.28

6 Tax expense

Curent Tax - kovision for taxatioo 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Defe(ed T&x 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7 Net Profit/ (Loss) lor the Deriod -11.23 -41.69 -3.96 -52.92 -3.39 -44.28

8 QllElqgmprehensive Income/(Loss) (oet oI tax) (Refer Not No. 5) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 0.00

9 Total CompJchensive Itrcomc/(Loss) for the period -11.23 -41.69 -3.96 -52.92 -3.39 -44.28

l0 Paid up fquity Share CrDitsl (Face valuc of R€. 1/- cach) 50.00 50.00 6,3,r3.98 50.00 6,343.98 5.000.00

ll Other Equity

t2 Ea rillgs Der equitv share:
(1) Basic -0.Ii3 0.00 -1.06 0.00 -0.01

(2) Diloted -0.22 -0.8:l 000 -l.06 0.00 -0.01

I
:

Place : Ahmedabad
Date : 15 October 2025

For Al[q India Limited

re>
Kerh'lk shaserkrn Pillai
Managing Director
DIN : 08529650

(Audiled)



Notes:

Place : Ahmedabad
Date : 15 October 2025
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The above Consolidated Financial Resirlts were reviewed by Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Dkectors at its meetin8 heid on O.tober 15, 2025.

The st.tutoryauditor havecatried outiimited reviewofthereSt.ndalone Finan€ialResults ard have issued a. modified repod (Disclaime. ofOpinion)on these

5

TheCompanyhasonysingleBeportableBusinessSegmentint€rmsofrequirementsoflnd,A5l08.

Previous quarte/sfiEures have been re-srouped / re-aransed wherever necessary.

These unaudited financial statements are p.epared in accordance with lndian Accountlng Standards (!nd A5) prescrlbed under Section 133 of
the Companies Act read with the companies (lndian Accountins standard, nules, 2015, as amended frcm time to time.
PuGUant to the order passed by the Hon'ble National company Law Trlbunal (NcLT)dated Febr!ary 7, 2025 (Ref l.A. 89/2024 lN C.P. No. 972(1Bl/M8/2023), and
resolltion Passed at the rmplehentation Monitoring committee meetinE held on February 18,202s which wasfurther ratified and approved bythe Board of
DirectoB attheir Board Meeting held on 12th April,2025:
l.Ihe entire shareholding of ihe errtwhile promoters and promoter groups ofthe Comp.ny are cancell€d and extinsulshed;
ii. Sha reholding of th e public sh a reholders is reduc€d and r€constituted in a mannerthatimmediatelyupon issuance of equity shares plrrsuant to the Approved
Resolution Plan, the existing public shareholders shallconstitute 5% lfile pe. cert)ofthe post restructured ksued and paid up share capitalofthe Company i.e.,
2,50,000 (Iwo Lakh Fifty Thousand only) eq!ity shares ofthe Company {"Capital Reduction").

F! rther, resolution G) pa ssed at the lmplementation M onitoring Committee meeting h eld on April 12, 2025 a nd fu l1he r ratified an d a pproved by the Boa rd ol
Oirectors attheir Board MeetinS held on 12th Apri],2025:
i. Allotment of47,50,000 (Forty-seven Lakh FiftyThousand Only) Equity Shares 10 Promoter and PromoterGroup at face value ofRe. 1/- each, aesresatins to Rs.

47,50,000 / (Rupees Fo^y Seven Lakh Fiftylhousand Only).
ii. Allotm€ nt of 2,50,000(Two Lakh Fifty Thousa n d only) Eq uity sha res to existing pu b lic sha reholders at fa ce va ue of Re- 1/ each, aggreBating to Rs. 2,50,000/
(Rup€es Two lakh FiftyThousand Only)

For Alka India Limited

Karnik Shesankan Pillai
Maneging Director
DIN : 08529650

I



Statement of Assets and liabilities

By Order of the Board of Directors

For Alka lndia Limited

Place Ahmedabad
Date 15-10-2025

@
Karnik Shasankan Pillai
Managing Director
DIN; 08529650

Particulars

Consolidated
(Rs. in takh)

As at 30th Sep,2025
Unaudited

As at 31st Mar,2025
Audited

Al Assets
Non Current Assets

Property plant and Equipement
Capital Work ln progress

Other lntangible Assets
lntangible assets under Development
Firancial Assets

i) lnvestment
ii) Loan
iiD OtherFinancialAssets

Deferred Tax Assets (net)
Other non current Assets

Total Non Current Assets

Current Assets
lnventories
Financial Assets

i) Trade Receivable
ii) Cash and Cash Equivalents
iii) Loans

iv) other financial assets
Other Current Assets

Total Curert Assets

16.06 5013.s4
16.06 5,013.54

3.70 2.68
1,618.54 1599.35

15.78
13.59

1,639.s4 7,631.4O
1,655.50 6,644.94

Bl Eouitv a Liabilities
Equity Share Capital
Other Equity
Non Controlling lnterest
Total Equity

Non Current Uabilities
Financial Liabilities

i) Eorrowings
Defered Tax Liabilities

Total Non Current Liabilities
CuIrent Liabilities

Financial Liabilities
i) Borrowings
ii) Trade Payables
iii) Other Financial Liabilities

Provisions
Other Current Liabilities

Total Curent Liabilities

s0.00 5,000.00
-52.92 129.33

357.36 228.0t
354.44 5,357.34

0.00 0.00

7,262.87 7,217.22
15.38 74.66

22.91 r.72
1,301.16 L2a7.60

Total Equilv and Liabililies lEss.60 6,644.94

17.30

TotalAssets



Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

Particulars
Period ended

30.09.2025

Unaudited

Period ended

31.03.202s

Audited
(A) Cash flow lrom operatinS Activhies

Profit for the financial year ( Proflt Before Tax) (sz.e2) (44.28)
Adjustments for:
Tax on profit
Depriciation and amortisation
Deferred Tax Assets 4.63
lncrease / (Decrease) in provisions
Prior Period Adjustments
Op€rating cash flows before movements in working capital (s2.92) (39.6s)

Decrease/(lncrease) in Trade Receivables 541.45
(lncrease)/Decrease in short term loan and advances
Decrease/(lncrease) in other current assets 12.09 32.85
Other Non current Assets 4,997.44 (s,008.0s)
(lncrease)/Decrease in long term loan and advances (1e.19) (7.s 1)
lncrease/(Decrease) in Other Current liabilities 1242.87)
lncrease/(Decrease) in trade payables o.72 (1s.60)

Cash generated by operation 5,072.29 |t4,699.671
Taxes paid

Net cash inflow from opeEting activities (A) 4,9s9.37 14,7t9.121

(B) Cash Flow from lnvestint activities
Proceeds of disposal of fixed assests
Proceeds of disposal of lnvestments 71.97
(Purchase)/Sale of fixed assests 0.03
(Purchase)/Sale of investments
Net cash used in investing activitles (Bl x2.00

(c) Cash Flow from Financing activities
Proceeds from issue of share capital (4,9s0.00) (1,343.98)

Reserve & Surplus disposed off 4,915.63
Proceeds from short term borrowings (8.3s) 995.s6
Net cash used in investint activities {C } (4,9s8.3s1 4,567.21

(D) Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents t.02 (x60.1r)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 2.68 162,79
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 3.70 2.68

cash and cash equivalents
Cash in Hand 3.70 2_68

Balances with banks

I

-
-
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By Order of the Board of Directors

For Alka lndia Limited

XdY--
--<<.
Karrlik Shasankan Pillai
Managing Director
DIN:08529650

Place : Ahmedabad
Date :15-10-2025

21.19
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